
e	 ee'
Lilloa. S. "<I,,ms 

Seacl<JIT!Or CALI FORNIAHEGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARO 
EJI"'(rOl',llenial
 

Prolcelioll
 
CENTRAL CQASTREGION 

In the matter of: 

Ag.ro-Jal Farms, Inc. 

clo Frank Maldonado 

P. O. SOX 1862 

Santa Maria,CA 93456 

Complaint,No. Rj~2007~0099 

Administrative Civil Liability 

For 

Violations of California Water Code 

Section 13261 

ConditionalWaill~rof Waste Discharge
 
Requirements for Dfschargesfrom-Irrigated
 

Lands ViQlation
 

AGRO.JAL FARMS, INC. IS HEREBYGIVEN NOTICE THAT: 

1.	 Agro-Jal Farms,lnc., a commercial irrig~ted f~rmjng operationlo,cat~d in Sarita ,Maria,.in, 
Santa Barbara County. with .a mailing address of P.. O.Box 1862,Santa Maria, CA 
93456 (hereinafter Discharger), is alleged to have violated provisions oflaliv for which 
the CaJifornjaRegion~1 Water Qualjty Control 6,oaro, Central Coast Regioh,(hereinafter. 
Centra/Coast Water Boarq), m~y impose civiliiability pursuantto Sectron1326i of the ) 
California Water Code; , , 

2,.	 Unless the pischargerwa'ives the i"igp,t 'to a hi3aringculd' pays the. Civil liat>iJilyas 
describedinthiscomplainl, a hearing'on thismalterwilLbe held before the ,Central Coast 
Water Board during a public meeting on February 8, 2008, in San Luis Obispo, 
California. The Dischargerand/or' its repres,entative(s) will have an opportunity tob,e 
heard and to contest the allegations In this complaint and the imposition of civil liability 
by the Central Coast Water Bo~rd. The Central Coast Water Board will mail the 
Discharger an agenda for the hearing not lessthan ten days before the hearing date. 

3.	 At the hearing, the Central Coast Water Board will consider whether to Ciffirm, decrease, 
or increase ,the proposed civil liability; or wheth~r to refer the matter to: the Attorney: 
Gener~1 for recovery of judicial civil liability. ono lake any otheract!on apprqpriQtea~ a 
result of thi3ihearing.. . 

4.	 The CentralCo.ast Water Boarq adopted the Conditional Waiver of Waste Discharge 
Requ,irements for Discharges from Irrigated Lands, Orqer No. R3-2004-'0117 
(Conditional Waiver), on JUly 9, 2004. The Conditional Waiver required all commercial 
irrigated farming operations in the Central Coast Regibri to submit a Notice oflntentto 
comply with the Conditional Waiver by January 1,2005, pursuant to Ca'rifornia Water 
Code Section 13260. 

5.	 In a June. 15, 2006, letter; the CentraL O()ast Water .Board required the Discharger, 
pursuant to California WaterCodeSection~ 13260 and 13267, to submit information 
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stating 'Whether the above operation was 'a. :commercial farming operation required to 
submit'a Nbticeof Intent to Comply with the terms of the Conditional Waiver, The 
QischargerfaHed to respond either by enrolling or·.byprovidlng information showing tha.t 
the above operati,on is n.otacommercial irrigaledrarmingoperation required by lhe 
CbriditidnalWaiver to submit a Notice of Intent. ' .	 , .: ' .. ' .:., ~ -. ' '. .",' ' ,. ,'., ,." 

B, On· May 15', 2bQ7, the Central Coast Water Board issued a Notice of Violation to the 
D.iscnarger for failing torespond:to theteques(for information, TheCentralCoasf Water 
6oard:i'Q~il$d the M~y 15, 200.7, Noti(;e oYViQlatioD by certified mail. anq received a 
return re~eipt confirming delivery to,:theOjscharge~at th,€! s,a,me maiUngaddressas'the 
previbiJslelter. More than 60 days have,p'assed since>-the Central Coast Water Board 
sent the Notice ofVi6lation. . 

7.	 The' Discharger is in violation of California Water Code Section 13260 by failing to 
,subtiiita 'Notice of Intent to, enroll under the Conditional Waiver by January 1,2005, and 
iss,ubject to penalties set forth in California Water Code Sectibn 13261. 

8.	 In accordance with Section 13261,01 the California Water Code, the Discharger is civilly 
liable for a maximum of $1000. per day for eaCh day in which the violation occurs. The 
maximum dvillialJility, calqulated from the due date oUuly 24, 2006, established in the 
June 1-5; 2006, leUer requiringiriformation .pursuant.to California Water Code Section 
132,60th)::6ugh December 11, /2007, is $,505,000; 

9.	 The, intentof'this enforcement action is to encourage compliance with the Conditional 
Waiver arid' to ensure; that commerCial irrigat€!d farmirigoperations aire meeting their 
I~galrespoi':lsibility to comply withtheCo.nditjon~IWaiver, and to protect water quality, 

10. In determining any liability to be imposed, ewc Section 13327 requires the Central 
CoastWatetEloard tp consider lhefol.!owingfactots; 

a.	 Nature,drGumstances, extent, and.~ravity oftbe viorati~ns; 

The Discharger has been gjven:~uffjcientnotice to subm.it a Notice of Intent 
.toenrollul1der tbe¢onqitiona·VVVaiye/i;However, while compliance with 
enrollineAtis essential to Regional"'Board regulation, this consideration 
d'oeE;WarranlliabilHy .ttiatislesslhan'the maximum beca:use it, is a single­
reporting violation and'.the.discharge,subject to ttle report is not as serious 
·asthefullrarigeof discharges covered by the liability·statute. 

b,	 Whether the discharge is susceptible to cleanup or abatement and the degree of 
toxicity of the,discharge: 

The violationiriyolves non-submittarofa Notice of Intent to enroll under the 
Conditional Waiver andthereforethe susceptibility to cleanup or abatement 
cames relatively minor consideratidrt The Notice oT Intent is necessary to 
ensure qOrDpliance withthe'conditiqns of the Conditional waiver. . 

-c,	 The:abilitytopayandtheaffect bnabHityto~conlinueinbusiness: 

The. R~gi0nCilI Board has no specific 'information on the Discharger's 
'finaricial health. . 
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d. Any prior history of viorations and any voluntary cleanup efforts: 

Regional Board staff conducted site visits to theioperationin June 2006 in 
re,sponse 1c>'ac9mpl~iI"lCofsedimeritdischClrge, Th~ Discharger halted ,the 
discharge of sediments in respOrise<'tothesite visits. However,staff 
remainsCdhcerrle,dthaFsuffitie'nt practices mClY npLbein place to prevent 
future sedim~nt dls.charge,s.Staff alsoinf:onned th~ Discharger's 
representative at that time of .the requirement to enroll under the 

. Conditional Waiver. 

e. Degree of culpability and economic benefit or savings: 

The Discharger is culpable because reminders for the need 10 enroll were 
ignored. The Pis,charger knew about the requirement to submit the Notice 
of Intent and still did not comply. The Di'scharger realized cost savings by 
failing to pay'fees andfailibgto perform required water qualitymonitoring or 
participate in the Cooperative Monitoring Program established under the 
Conditional Waiver, The Discharger re'alized additional cost savings by 
failing to attend required education courses and develOp a farm water 
quality management plan. The Discharger farms approximately 1655 acres 
in Santa Barbara County Staff estimates the cost savings for non­
compliance to be app~oximately $9,550 (including monitoring costs, State 
Water Board waiver fees, and education costs). 

f; Other matters as j\.Jstice may require: 

Staff time ttrprepare.this Complaiht is.estimated to be 20 hours at $125per 
hOurfbr a total ol $2;$00. 

11. Nothing in this complaint relieves the Discharger of any reporting obligation under the 
Conditional Waiver, including the obligation to submit the Notice of intent described 
above if the Discharger has not already done so and to conduct water quality monitoring 
or participate in the Cooperative Monitoring Program by paying all past:andcurrent 
monitoring costs. FailUre to sUbmit the Notice of Intent' may subject the pischarger to 
additional enforcement aclion, including penalties accruedaHer th~ date, of this: 
.complaint. 

12. If the Discharger waives its right toa hearing and pays the civfI Iiapility recommended 
herein, this complaint only resolves liability that the Discharger incurred through the date' 
of this complaint, for the violations specified hereih, and does not relieve the. Discharger 
from liability for any violations after the date of this complaint or any violations not 
alleged in the complaint. 

RECOMMENDED CIVIL LIABILITY: Based on the allowable liability requirement of California 
Wat.er Code Se.ction 13261, and other considerations, the Executive Officer recommends 
imposing civilliabtlityin the amountof $24,100. . 

WAIVERQFAHEARING: The Dischargermaywai\le the right to a hearing. If the Discharger 
wishes to waivi;l the righftoa hE!aring, pleas~sign;tbe attac~ed ~aiver and return it,alOl1g w,ith a 
check in theamounfof.$24,100, to the Central C.oastWaterBoarOatthe maili'ngaddressshown 
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inJile above letterhead.. Mak.ethecheck. payable to, the State Water Resources.ContmlBoard, 
.WasteDisoharge Permit Fund: and .write "Complaint No. R3-20n7~0099" on thecheck's memo 
line, .' .' .. 

PI,ease!lQte t~arthe civirli}l[)ilit.y recQmmendedin thisc6mplairit is the less than the maximum 
allowable by law, 

l(you have anyquestibns, please contact Alison Jones at (805) 542-4646 or Harvey Packardat 
(805) 54'2-4639. 
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